Concord & Concord-Carlisle Public Schools

Invitation for Bids

FRESH PRODUCE DELIVERED TO CPS & CCHS

Bid due date:

Wednesday November, 15, 2023 at 1:00PM

Phone: 978-202-1165, Email: jebrown@concordps.org




Table of Contents:

Invitation to Bid
Intent of the Project
Agreement
Instructions
General Conditions
Specifications

Compliance

Bid Price




Invitation to Bid




Concord & Concord-
Carlisle Pubilic
Schools

Business Office

INVITATION FOR BID

Under the rules of M.G.L. Chapter 30B, the Chief Procurement Officer of Concord & Concord
Carlisle Public School Business Office hereby requests sealed bids for:

TO CPS & CCHS

Price Proposals will be received at the CPS & CCRSD School Department Administration Office,
120 Meriam Road, Concord, MA 01742 until,

Wednesday, November 151", 2023 at 1:00 PM E.S.T.

At which time and place the bids wiil be publicly opened and read.

Please send all questions in writing to Jessica Brown, Food Service Director at:
jebrown@concordps.org

BIDS MUST BE SIGNED AND ENCLOSED IN A SEALED ENVELOPE AND MARKED:
BID FOR: FRESH PRODUCE DELIVERED TO CPS & CCHS

If the Bidder is a corporation, state your correct corporate name and State of incorporation. If
Bidder is a partnership, state names and addresses of partners. If Bidder is a trust or other legal
entity, state correct names and addresses of trustees or names and address of those legally
authorized to bid and enter into contracts.

EXCEPTION OR ALTERNATES TO SPECIFICATIONS, TERMS OF SALE, AND DISCOUNTS AVAILABLE,
MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE BID PRIOR TO OPENING DATE.




Intent of Project

The CPS & CCHS Food Services Department {the “District”) is requesting sealed bids for Fresh Produce in
accordance with the following specifications.

... CONTRACTTERMS =~~~
2 TERM. CHERDM S s HRU L
~ Initial Term  Execution d _August 31,2024
oAt Extension JSept1,2024  August31,2025 e
 2«Extension  Sept1,2025  Aupgust 31, 2026, or 3 years from Execution date, whichever is sooner,
The initial contract will be in effect from the date of execution through August 31, 2024,

CONTRACT EXTENTIONS

Contract extensions may be exercised at the sole discretion of the Concord Public Schools/Concord Carlisle
School District. Two, one-year extensions, will be exercisable by the school district with notification to the
Contractor by June 15, 2024 [for the ‘24-25 school year] and June 15, 2025 [for the "25-26 school year].




AGREEMENT

CONCORD &
CONCORD-CARLISLE
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ARTICLE1l.  This agreement, made this day of , 2023 by and between the
COMCORD & CONCORD-CARLISLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS, party of the first part, and

hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR.

ARTICLE 2. Witnesseth, that the parties to this agreement, each in consideration of the
agreement on the part of the others herein contained, do hereby agree, Concord & Concord Carlisle
Public School for itself, and said contractor for his heirs, executors, administrators and assighs as
follows:

To furnish all fresh produce and deliver same in strict conformity with the provisions of this Contract
and of the Notice to Bidders, Invitation for Bid document alf required compliance forms and Appendix
A Price Sheet. All aforementioned documents are hereby made a part of this contract as fully and to
the same effect as if the same had been set forth at length and incorporated in the contracts.

ARTICLE 3. In consideration of the foregoing premises the CPS & CCRSD agrees to pay
and the CONTRACTOR agrees to receive as full compensation for everything furnished and done by
the CONTRACTOR under this contract, including all work required by not included in the items
herein mentloned, and also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesald, or
from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen obstruction or difficulty encountered in the
prosecution of the work, and for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or
discontinuance of the work specified, and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole
thereof, as herein provided, such prices as are set forth in the accompanying bid.

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.




CONCORD & CONCORD-CARLISLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS, MASSACHUSETTS

FOR THE CPS & CCRSD

Robert Conry, Asst, Superintendent for
Finance & Operations

Concord & Concord-Carlisle Public Schools
Date:

Robert Conry, CPS & CCRSD
Business Office
Date:

FOR THE COMPANY

CONTRACTOR (Signature),
Date:

Company

Address




Instructions




INSTRUCTIONS FOR BIDDERS

READ ALL DOCUMENTS.

Bidders should familiarize themselves with all the documents contained herein; it is
mandatory that all Bids be in compliance with all the provisions contained in said

documents.

FORMS AND ATTACHMENTS.

Bids are to be completed on the forms provided ONLY and enclosed in a sealed envelope
marked on the outside “FRESH PRODUCE BID” and the name and address of bidder.
Attachments submitted in addition to the Concord & Concord-Carlisie produced forms
may not be considered.

PRINTED OR TYPED RESPONSE.

All information must be typewritten or printed in ink, including the price the bidder offers
in the space as provided on the bid form.

CORRECTIONS.

Bids that are submitted containing cross outs, white outs or erasures, may be rejected. All
corrections or modifications to the original bid are to be submitted in a separate envelope,
properly marked on the outside, “CORRECTION/ MODIFICATION TO BID (title})” and

submitted prior to the bid opening.

ALL DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED WITH YOUR RESPONSE WILL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE

CONTRACT.

PRICE IS ALL INCLUSIVE.

Bid prices shall encompass everything necessary for furnishing all items, materials,

supplies or services as specified, and in accordance with the specifications, including

proper packing, cost of delivery, and in the case of services, completion of same, as per

specifications.




PRICE DISCREPANCY.

In the event of a discrepancy between the Unit Price and the Extension, the Unit Price

shall prevail.

EXPLANATIONS, EXCEPTIONS

Explanations, exceptions or other information pertinent to the specifications may be

made in writing and included in the same envelope with the bid.

WITHDRAW,

A Bid may be withdrawn by written request prior to the schedule for the Bid Opening. No
withdrawals are permitted after the bid opening date and time. Withdrawals after the bid
opening date will cause the forfeit of the bid Deposit, if one Is required.

AWARD.

Bids will be awarded not iater than (14) fourteen days after the scheduled bid opening
date, unless otherwise stated, in the specifications. Unless otherwise specified, bids will

be evaluated on the basis of, completeness of your IFB response, responsiveness,
responsibility, best price and experience.

DISCOUNTS.

Discounts for prompt payments will not be considered when making awards.

TAX EXEMPT,

Purchases by Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School is exempt from any Federal, State
or Massachusetts Municipal Sales and/or Excise Taxes.

SAMPLES.

Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School may require the submission of sampies either
before or after the awarding of a contract. Samples are to be submitted, at no charge to
the CPS & CCRSD, so as to ascertain the product's suitability. If specifically stated in the
Bid that samples are required, said samples must be submitted with the Bid prior to the
Official Bid Opening. Failure to submit said samples would be cause for rejection of Bid.
All samples must be called for and picked up within (30) thirty days of award or said

samples will be presumed abandoned and will be disposed of,




THE AWARDING AUTHORITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS, OR ANY
PART OF ANY BID, WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE AWARDING AUTHORITY, IS IN THE

BEST INTERESTS OF CONCORD & CONCORD-CARLISLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

THE TAX ATTESTATION CLAUSE, CERTIFICATION OF NON-COLLUSION AND THE

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE AUTHORIZATION, are required by statute and are an integral part of

the Invitation for Bid and must be completed and signed by the person submitting the Bid,

or by the person/persons who are officially authorized to do so. Failure to do so may

disqualify the bid.

STANDARD OF QUALITY.

Where, in the specifications, one certain kind, type, catalog number, brand or
manufacturer of material is named, it shall be regarded as the required standard of
quality. Where two or more are named, these are presumed to be equal and the Bidder
may select one or the other. If the Bidder proposes to offer a substitute as an equal, he
shall so indicate on the Bid Form, the kind, type, catalog number, brand, or manufacturer

of material that is offered as an equal, and describe where it differs from the

specifications. Substituted items must be capable of performing all the functions and/or

operational features described or indicated in the specifications. Failure to indicate the
description of any substitute item on the Bid will be interpreted to mean that the Bidder

will furnish the item or service as specified.




MODIFICATION,

No agreement, understanding, alteration or variation of the agreement, terms or

provisions herein contained shall bind the parties, hereto unless made and executed in

writing by the parties hereto.

ASSIGNMENT.

The final payment for work done under this Contract shall be made only after the
Contractor has signed a statement under the penalty of perjury, certifying that he has
completed the work described in the final estimate. Neither party hereto shall assign this
Contract or sublet it in part or as a whole without the prior written consent of the other
party hereto. The Contractor shall not assign any sum or sums due or becoming due to

him hereunder without the prior written consent of the CPS & CCRSD.

DELIVERIES:

The Contractor shall pay all freight and delivery charges. The Concord Business Office
does not pay for shipping and packaging expenses. ltems must be delivered as stipulated
in the specifications. All deliveries must be made to the inside of CPS & CCRSD buildings
as specified in the Specification. CPS & CCRSD personnel are not required to assist in the
deliveries and contractors are cautioned to notify their shippers that adequate assistance

must be provided at the point of delivery, when necessary.

LABELING.
Ali packages, cartons or other containers must be ciearly marked with (a) building and

room destination; (b) description of contents of item number from specifications; (c}

quantity; (d) Concord & Concord-Carlisle Public Schools Purchase Order Number and (e)

Vendor's name and order number,




GUARANTEES.

Unless otherwise stipulated in the specifications, furniture, equipment and similar
durabie items shall be guaranteed by the contractor for a period of not less than one year
from the date of delivery and acceptance by the receiving department. In addition, the
manufacturer’s guarantee shall be furnished. Any items provided under this contract
which are or become defective during the guarantee period shall be replaced the
contractor free of charge with the specific understanding that all replacements shall carry
the same guarantee as the original equipment. The contractor shall make such

replacement immediately upon receiving notice from the Purchasing Agent.

SINGLE VENDOR.

The District will award a single contract based on the Grand Total Price, Based on past

history, the value of the contract is estimated at $85,000-$95,000.




GENERAL CONDITIONS




GENERAL CONDITIONS
INFORMATION

All information shall come from the Office of the CPS & CCRSD Director of Food & Nutrition. The
Contractor shall inquire at this office for any information needed. Wherever the words “or equal as
approved” are used, it is to be understood that the opinion of the CPS & CCRSD Purchasing Agent

shall govern.

. SUITS

The Contractor shall assume defense of and shall indemnify and hold the CPS & CCRSD and its
agents harmless from all suits and claims against the CPS & CCRSD and its sub-contractors arising
from the use of any invention, patent right labor or employment, or from any act of omission or
neglect of the CPS & CCRSD, its agents, employees or any subcontractor in performing the work,
under this contract.

LAWS AND REGULATIONS

The Contractor shall conform to all the applicable rules, regulations, laws and ordinances of
Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the United States
of America and all agencies having jurisdiction over this contract.

PROTECTION OF PROPERTY

The Contractor shall take all proper precautions to protect the CPS & CCRSD’s property from

damage and unnecessary inconvenience. Any CPS & CCRSD property damaged by the Contractor in

carrying out the provisions of this contract shall be restored to its original condition, by and at the

expense of the Contractor.
PROTECTION OF PERSONS

The Contractor shall take all proper precautions to protect persons from injury, unnecessary

inconvenience, and shall be responsible for his failure to do so. The Contractor agrees to hold the
CPS & CCRSD harmiless from any and all liabilities of every nature and description, which may be
suffered through bodily injury, including death, to any person, by reason of negligence of the
Contractor, his agents or employees, or any subcontractor.

CONTRACT DURATION.

The initial contract will be effective upon award until 8/31/2024, Two additional, one —year

contract extensions may be exercised at the sole discretion of the District. Notification of

15




extension will be made by the District by June 15, 2024 [for the '24-25 school year] and June 15,
2025 [for the '25-26 school year].

16




INSURANCE
A. WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION: The Contractor shall provide insurance for the
payment of compensation and furnishing of other benefits under Chapter 152 of the
General Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to all persons to be employed
under this contract, the premiums for which shall be paid by the Contractor.
Contractors shall provide insurance on a primary basis and the contractor’s policy
shall be exhausted before resorting to other policies. The contractor’s policy is the
primary one not the contributory.
B. COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY

Bodily Injury: $1,000,000 Each Occurrence

$2,000,000 Aggregate

Property Damage: $1,000,000 Each Occurrence

$2,000,000 Aggregate

AUTOMOBILE (VEHICLE) LIABILITY

Bodily Injury $2,000,000 Each Occurrence

Property Damage $1,000,000 Aggregate

UMBRELLA POLICY

General ltability $1,000,000
Your bid response must include a Certificate of Insurance with the above limitsas a
minimum. in addition, the Certificate of Insurance must have the following text
contained in the bottom left box of the Certificate: “Concord & Concord Carlisle
Public School is a named additional insured for all insurances under the controct,
excluding Automobile and Workers Compensation coverage”. The Certificate of
Insurance must be mailed directly to:

Assistant Superintendent for Finance and Operations
Business Office

Concord & Concord-Carlisle Public Schools

120 Meriam Road

Concord, MA 01742




MATERIALS
The CPS & CCRSD or its Agent reserves the right to approve or reject any supplies,
material or equipment used by the Contractor. The Contractor agrees to replace any

supplies, material or equipment used by the Contractor. The Contractor agrees to

replace any rejected supplies, materials or equipment, to the satisfaction of the CPS &

CCRSD or its Agents.

TERMINATION OF CONTRACT

This contract may be terminated by the CPS & CCRSD upon deliverance to the

Contractor of a thirty-day written notice of said termination.

CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS

Contract obligations on behalf of the CPS & CCRSD are subject to federal and state
funding to provide continuity of food service operations under the USDA National

School Lunch and Breakfast Programs.

BIDDER EXPERIENCE EVALUATION

Each bidder shall submit with his bid, all the information relative to their experience

and qualifications in performing the work required under this contract and shall have
been in business for a minimum of five (5) years, in order for their bid to be

considered.




BREACH OF CONTRACT/ NON PERFORMANCE

If the Contractor shall provide goods or services in a manner, which is not to the satisfaction
of the CPS & CCRSD, the CPS & CCRSD may request that the Contractor refurnish services at
no additional cost to the CPS & CCRSD until approved by the CPS & CCRSD.

Failure to remedy any breach of contract to the satisfaction of CPS & CCRSD may result in
termination of this contract.

The District reserves the right to procure fresh produce not on this bid list from other vendors.
Because the District must fulfill all USDA nutrition and menu regulations, the District also
reserves its right to procure fresh produce from other vendors if the awarded vendor cannot
fulfill an order for any reason.




Specifications




SPECIFICATIONS
The successful bidder is expected to perform the following:

All fresh fruits and vegetables must be provided in good condition, bright good color, crisp, good
shape, with no mechanical damage and no evidence of wilting or decay.

The size and/or pack specified in the following list above is required for each item, although bidders
can submit alternatives if they cannot meet the size and pack requirements.

Must have the ability to deliver to all Concord Public Schools and Concord-Carlisle Regional High
School locations between the hours of 7:00am- 2:00pm, Monday through Friday when school is in
session. The District’s school calendar is posted on our website at
https://www.concordps.org/school-calendars/

The contracted Vendor shalt utilize only properly insulated, mechanically or thermostatically
temperature controlled refrigerated transport equipment. Such equipment must be capable of
maintaining temperature to protect products. The CPS & CCRSD reserves the right to refect the use
of any trucking equipment by a carrier if it Is not in a clean, sanitary condition and suitable for the
hauling of all goods.

All delivery personnel must demonstrate goed customer service and should be neat and clean
with acceptable hygiene practices to ensure food safety.

All products must be fresh and never frozen.

Upon request, the contracted Vendor must furnish the U.S.D.A. grade certificates indicating items to
be U.S. Grade A, when appropriate. U.S. grade certificate or an approved description shall be
submitted for required items prior to delivery. When applicable, these certificates must cover the

specific brand of item(s) being delivered and shall be the same as the codes listed on the certificate

of descriptive label.
The Contractor should have the capability to accept orders on-line, via telephone or email.

All products shall be delivered in the quantity and on the stated day as ordered. Should products be
“short” or not delivered as ordered, then notification must occur on the delivery slip, and a credit
be issued by the contractor.

Contractor must notify Food Services Dept. of out of stock items and picking errors within 24 hours.

All deliveries must be brought inside the school kitchen to locations specified by the Food Services
Manager.

No products shall be left outside the building or adjacent to any heating system at any time or in any
place other than within the school refrigerators.

Drop shipment or tailgate deliveries will nat be accepted.

Delivery slips are required with every delivery. Each delivery slip must be signed by the Food Services
Manager or a designee, and a copy shall be left at the individual schools.

Personnel from our schools are not required to assist in the deliveries and the contracted Vendor is
cautioned to ensure that adequate assistance must be provided at the point of delivery, whether
they are delivering the goods or have contracted a shipper to do so.

On days when there is no school, due to inclement weather, no fruits/vegetables shall be delivered.
21




No deliveries will be accepted on public holidays when schools are closed. The contracted Vendor
shall work with participating school districts to ensure defiveries are made during weeks when
weather or holidays interferes with regular delivery schedules. Summer deliveries and service must
be provided as needed to participating schools that operate a summer meals program.

22




« Quantities are estimates only. The CP$ & CCRSD makes no guarantees as to quantities.

* The contracted Vendor guarantees that upon inspection, any defective or inferior supplies shall be
replaced without additional costs, The contracted Vendor will assume any additional cost accrued

due to defective or inferior supplies.

APPENDIX A PRICE SHEET: Bid shall include inside delivery to the following
(6) Six Delivery Locations:

CONCORD-CARLISLE REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 500
WALDEN ST CONCORD,MA

CONCORD MIDDLE SCHOOL-SANBORN 835 OLD
MARLBORO ROAD, CONCORD, MA 01742

CONCORD MIDDLE SCHOOL-PEABODY 1231 OLD

MARLBORO ROAD, CONCORD, MA 01742

ALCOTT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 93 LAUREL STREET,
CONCORD, MA 01742

THOREAU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 29 PRAIRIE
STREET, CONCORD, MA 01742

WILLARD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 185 POWDER MILL
ROAD, CONCORD, MA 01742




PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS
A spreadsheets is provided as Appendix A which lists the produce being sought by the district and

the estimated quantities we are seeking. Bidders may submit additional fruit and vegetable items
that they could provide or alternatives that are substantially equal to those in the Appendix A

QUALITY REQUIREMENTS
A “NO” response, a failure to respond, or a failure to meet any of the following Quality
Requirements will result in a rejection of your bid.

Circle “YES” or “NO” for each of the following requirements:

Bidder has a minimum of five years’ experience in supply and delivery of Fresh Produce to school

systems, universities, hospitals, colleges business and industry segment,
YES NO

Bidder is able to fulfill the contract requirements with all fresh and never frozen products,

YES NO

Bidder certifies that none of its contracts with Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School have
been cancelled within the last three years.

YES

Bidder has the delivery capabilities specified in the scope of services.
YES NO

PRICE PROPOSALS

The bidder shall insert on the Price Proposal Sheets provided, the price of products per stated unit,
packaging and brand that it proposes to furnish and deliver. Prices must provide the case pack size,
the case price, each pack size and each pack price. Bidder shall then also offer the price for each
item upon breaking the case into smaller portion if feasible by the unit designated for each line in
column 1. Quantities requested are ESTIMATES ONLY, do not obligate the District to purchase the
stated amount, and may vary from month to month. Proposed prices shall encompass all labor,
materials, equipment, service, proper packing and related items in accordance with the
specifications. Prices must be F.0.B. destination inside the Building Delivery. Vendors do not need
to submit proposals for all produce types to be considered in this IFB. All prices quoted must be
exclusive of Massachusetts sales tax, use tax and federal excise tax.




Bidder must provide firm pricing through June 2024 with a proposed percent change for all items
for Year 2 [school year 24-25] and Year 3 [school year 25-26].

Bidders may, at their sole discretion, lower pricing at any time. Such lowered pricing shail be
available to all buyers as of an approved effective date.

REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS

tn the event an item under contract is not available during the contract term, the Vendor may
provide an alternative that is sufficiently similar to the item no fonger available. In doing so, the
Vendor must notify the District of the alternative product and provide pricing for said item that
must be good for the entire month in which the alternative product is proposed. The district
anticipates purchasing approximately $5,000 worth of items annually not listed on the price sheet
in Appendix A, In the event the bidder is able to provide the requested non-bid items they may
offer those items at a cost-plus percentage.

AWARD OF CONTRACT

The Awarding Authority is Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School, The Bid shall be awarded to
the lowest responsive and responsibly Bidder. A single award will be made to the successful
contractor based on the quality, functional use, overall suitability of the items for the purpose of
which they are intended, student acceptabllity, Inspection and evaluation of samples, and the
contractor meeting specification and bid requirements and offering the lowest aggregate bid for
Year 1 on all specified items.

Any Bid submitted with minimum order requirements to individual locations will be considered non-

responsive and will not be considered for award.

The Awarding Authority reserve the right to make inspections and tests that are considered
standard in the industry, when deemed appropriate to accomplish the aforementioned evaluation.

No subletting of the award shall be made without written consent of the Awarding Authority.

Award will be made within sixty (30} days after the Bid Opening unless the time for award is
extended by mutual consent of all parties concerned,

This Invitation to Bid is issued in accordance with provisions of MGL Chap. 30B.




Compliance

{Required Documents.)




Compliance
The compliance documents in this section must be completed, signed and

returned with your bid package.

Business Office
Concord &
Concord-Carlisle
Public Schools
120 Meriam Road
Concord MA 01742

Failure to submit the completed documents will cause the disqualification of
the proposal.

D N R T R TV, B

Section Index

Check when Complete

Non-collusion form and Tax Compliance form

Corporation Identification Form

Certificate of Insurance (showing all limits of WC &GL)....cccovnrivernnn,
Three {3} References

Debarment Certificate

W-9 Tax Form

Your Company’s Name:

Service or Product Bid

NOTE:




“WET” signature is required

NON-COLLUSION FORM AND TAX COMPLIANCE FORM

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION

The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this bid or proposal has been made and
submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this
certification, the word “person” shall mean any natural person, business, partnership, corporation,
union, committee, club, or other organization, entity or group of individuals. The undersigned certifies
that no representations made by any CPS & CCRSD officials, employees, entity, or group of individuals
other than

the Purchasing Agent of Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School was relied upon in the making of this
bid

?

{Signature of person signing bid or proposal) Date

(Name of business)

“WET" signature is required

TAX COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to M.G.L. ¢. 62C, & 49A,1 certify under the penalties of perjury that, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, | am in compliance with all laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes,
reporting of employees and contractors, and withholding and remitting child support.

Signature of person submitting bid or proposal

Name of business




Failure to submit any of the required documents, in this or in other sections, with your bid response
package may cause the disqualification of your proposal.

29




CORPORATION IDENTIFICATION “WET” signature is required

The bidder for the information of the Awarding Authority furnishes the
following information. ‘
If a Corporation:
Incorporated in what state President

Treasurer Secretary

Federal ID Number

If a foreign (out of State} Corporation — Are you registered to do business in

Massachusetts? Yes , No___

if you are selected for this work you are required under M.G.L.ch. 308, 39L to obtain from
the Secretary of State, Foreign Corp. Section, State House, Boston, a certificate stating that
you Corporation is registered, and furnish said certificate to the Awarding Authority prior
to the award.

If _a__Partnership: (Name all

partners)

Name of partner Residence
Name of partner Residence

If an Individual:
Name _

Residence _

If _an Individual doing business under a firm's

hame:

Name of Firm Name
of Individual Business
Address Residence

Date

Name of Bidder
By

Signature

Title

Business Address (POST OFFICE BOX NUMBER NOT ACCEPTABLE)




PROVIDE THREE {3) CURRENT PUBLIC SCHOOL REFERENCES

1. Company Name:
Address:
Contact Name:
Phone #
Type of service/product provided to this Company:

Dollar value of service provided to this Company:

. Company Name:
Address:
Contact Name:
Phone #
Type of service/product provided to this Company:

Dollar value of service provided to this Company:

. Company Name:
Address:
Contact Name:
Phone #
Type of service/product provided to this Company:

Dollar value of service provided to this Company:




“WET” signature is required

RIGHT TO KNOW LAW

Any vendor who receives an order or orders resulting from this invitation agrees to submit a
Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for each toxic or hazardous substance or mixture
containing such substance, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111F, §§8,9 and 10 and the regulations
contained in 441 CMR 21.06 when deliveries are made. The vendor agrees to deliver all
containers properly labeled pursuant to M.G.L. c. 111F §7 and regulations contained in 441
CMR 21.05. Failure to furnish MSDS and/or labels on each container may result in civil or
criminal penalties, including bid debarment and action to prevent the vendor from selling
said substances, or mixtures containing said substances within the Commonwealth. All
vendors furnishing substances or mixtures subject to Chapter 111F or M.G.L. are cautioned to
obtain and read the laws, rules and regulations referenced above. Copies may be obtained
from the State House Bookstore, Secretary of State, State House, Room 117, Boston, MA

(617) 727-2834.

Authorized Signature Indicating Compliance with the Right-to-know laws:

Signature

Print Name




“WET” signature is required
DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

In connection with this bid and all procurement transactions, by signature thereon, the

respondent certifies that neither the company nor its principals are suspended, debarred,

proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the award of
contracts, procurement or non-procurement programs from the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, the US Federal Government and /or Concord & Concord Carlisle Public
School. “Principals” means officers, directors, owners, partners and persons having primary
interest, management or supervisory responsibilities with the business entity. Vendors shall
provide immediate

written notification to the Purchasing Agent of Concord & Concord Carlisle Public School at any
time during the period of the contract of prior to the contract award if the vendor learns of
any changed condition with regards to the debarment of the company or its officers. This
certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance will be placed when
making the business award. If at any time it is determined that the vendor knowingly
misrepresented this certification, in addition to other legal remedies available to Concord &
Concord Carlisle Public School, the contract

will be cancelled and the award revoked.

Company Name

Address

CPS & CCRSD ; Zip Code

Phone Number {

E-Mail Address

Signed by Authorized Company Representative:

Print name

Date




BID PRICE FORM

(Follows)




SUMMARY BID PRICE FORM

DELIVERY TO {6} SIX LOCATIONS

Extended Estimated Total Price for Year 1 From APPENDIX A: $

APPENDIX A-GRAND TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE in Words :

Proposed Percentage Increase for all items Year 2 [9/1/24-8/31/25]:

Proposed Percentage Increase for all items Year 3 [9/1/25-8/31/26):

Signature of Bidder:

Printed Name of Bidder:




UM #5 00'0% 0st R [ng $q|ST pasesd Ageg JoLRD ase) Jajsey 1018
UL #S 0005 05T Hd IRA 3|5 YIRS WBYE X ¢ TOLED 35E]) 13ISRIN 104ie)
W &5 0005 3 sq|Skp ‘PaIS Lg/T - puUs|Ig MelS 9|o), ‘edeqqen 5L IASEN aaequEd
LN HS coos 74 SIZ SUMELD ‘1|0D2018 2560 Jajseln joade.g
U #E 0008 52 SqIEXS "s1340(4 1oas0.g 358D JATSeIy ]
yun PTT 0003 14 ®SED Young pg ‘AunD “Asjsied 25ED J3ISEN QB
Jun 2oy €0'0$ ST QIf ‘AJRLasey ‘giey a5eD) Jojseln] Qi3H
un 2oy 00°05 57 4T ‘ouedauQ 'gisH 95ED JAISBIN GiaH
Hun Zop 00°0% 5T . qIT "WIN ‘qiay %R JASEIN ETEN
EThEE 0005 ST E GIt ‘g ‘qdeH 358D Jaisely G3H
N wp 00°0% 4 . qIT ‘[iseq ‘q+aH age7) Jajseln qiaH
N PTT 00'05 0T i - 1D0F ‘enue) 2587 Jalsely I3
/N 00'0% 54 MBS - 5G| ‘Aged ‘ejnBnty 25E7 JAISE|N EIER
N #5 0003 [ : SAIS7 ‘114 3WR|GA "G b/€ T - 9218 57707 Haeig “winjg age] I335ely wnid
yoe3 00'03 3 XUE +¥T Si9Z 198 ‘plon ‘ajddesuly asedy Jeysely addeaulg
LN #S 00'0$ 05 5qi5y 19051 Ticlue,g esd ase JS15RN 1234
YN HS 00°0S a9 ) SUI5F 1081 "Na[HeR ead 95T JSise Aead
U ES 00'0% 05 . XINg SYIST ‘TS 10T - (.2 'MO[TA ‘YIRS D ISIse yaesd
WPzt 0008 007 59|10t "39BET "a210L) BRURIO S8 J31Se S8uRIQ
I HS 00°0% 05 - . A|hg sSQISE ‘92|S 1908 ‘euleRN ase Jaisep AuLleryay
win Q005 0sT e WNWIUIA SGIST ‘S53[Paag LO[BULIBIRM UO[BIA yoeday uc|sy
yaeg 0003 oot : SQIBE S "‘MapAsucH ‘uoEy e ISR uopRW
yoeg 00°03 00T sglpE 396 ‘adnojmued ‘vop FSED IATEN uolaly
UUN 45 co'0s 00z $qJEXQT BUNUSWR|S ‘ULBpURLY ase]) JIjselN uLiepueiy
3Up PIT 0003 3 - SQIZE "WOSE AUy 2583 Jorsel] BN
N PTT 00°05 4 : SQIBE PEIT ‘BMOUD ‘wonat asey Jarsen uouw]
UUN PZT Q005 St S SGI0T '[|ld BLN{OA “I2i5 GE/SE UM ase) 1aisejy 1y
LN #5 0008 5ZT R SQIET ‘Wnipay ‘ssaipess pay ‘adeis ase) JvIsel adeln
UM HS 0003 [ i |2t WNIRIIA 'S5Ipeas usaln adeig ase] Jajsely adeig
B yoeg 00705 ong s . JIO35UG UCN - [[BYSWE QITXE ‘Salsqmels ‘Allsg DseD ISISRlY Asag
yaeg 00'0s 52T JlO25LIQ UON -ZOZTXZT ‘SBLudgan|g ‘Allsg ase] JSiseN Aleg
v/N 003 05t L Jojos 5 isqigy ‘aled ‘eueurg 3SED JaISelA] eugley
UM PZT 00703 st - adpy Jayeatq - SY|Z2 ‘24 3009 'SSBH OpeIeAY [sED ISR OpRIOAY
wIN 0003 0OQE i ' {dra /1) 205 7XQ0T ‘saols B|ddy uoioy - jena] acldy
UUN¥TT 00'0% sS4 SQI0F*4%SN “PEST 'Yuwig Auueln ‘aiddy BSED J)5e[A 3ddy
Mun 45 00'0% 00T [ . Y207 - I¥51 PSZT-00T ‘SNoIBIR Uap[os "siddy ase) Jsiseln Iddy
HUN TT 00'05 ]} I : SqJ0F AXSN PEST ‘ejes ‘sjddy 58 Jaisely 3ddy
- B T¥I0T - 4Xs517 P52T-00T ‘2[eD ‘siddy 3587 JSSEIA a|ddy
e 2 T - T - =
| yeara ased
S| BN,

PZOT 0 IY-EZOT LT AN

30114 J9pPIgG 'R 31T WY - ¥ XIpuaddy




0§

L4 DIPUIIXT PBIBLLITST [B1O |

i &5 00705 SL Y201 - X0g P21 SY|ST “Sd1y AL “o)ewio) BSED JBISEN SlEwio) gg
U #S 00°0s 14 SQiCT "ad]y SUIA FEIE] 'RWOY ‘ClEWO] 9527 19158 SIRWO) I8
/N 00705 74 TwI0T - 3dDET ‘adeds pay ‘olewo] 567 JeIsely FICO 93
UUN #S 000 Sz SGI0Y "oqWnT BELRIQ ‘GlEIed 19BMS 5] JBSEN ey £8
HUn #5 00'0% a5 SIS ‘Wnipaln ILBIeng Mo Ysenbs psepJoIse usenbg Fa]
nun H5 00705 419 SqIST WnIpaly ‘upyaony uaald ‘ysenbs Fsen Japseln ysenbs 18
HUnN £#5 000% oz D07 - SYI0T ‘Pe1@ad Wusanng “ysenbg 5B J315RN ysenbg 08
/N 00'0% 0z 7001 - $9(5% ‘8. Inulsung “ysends ase)Jalsey usenbg 6L
Beq #5'7 00°0% T4 Y07 -SqIS"Txy Yoeuids ase Jajsen y2euidg gL
N HIT 00°0% ST SPBS 05 "IOQTT T 155Ny ‘1R104 ase] JAISR|N 018104 9
UUAHOT 00'0% 05 X b2 "UOMED 05 “T# 'Y pey ‘o3eied I5E J3SE ] SL
uun 41 000% 05 ([PYsg 6/T T) SAIST 'po lleg pay Uadded 356 Jasein] Taddag £2
N &1 00°0% 00T {|2ysngd §/T 1) 59ISZ PSIN 728 USAID Jsdday I5e) ISIsely Jadday 175
HUN #5 00os 14 %oBS [0S WnIpaly “YSIEdS-mO|[BA “UoluQ DL Jelseln uorIQ 0L
D0.0M Lord oes q|5z .EEFUE ‘vum ‘UoIuG S} JBSEINY [MelliTe] 69
DO.QM &7 SQIOT Whpa .mu__._.;: .EOD.__._m_._S.n P57 Joiseln woolysniy {9
00°0S ST 5qIgxty N Fulds “sanga e JoIsey NP 99
FRES 0005 005 JRed “2BA 'Sq|gXg ', TX, T PRddoy) Buewoy 3ana] ase) Jalsely 0NN i)
ﬂwwr\ﬁumm DD.DM (74 sqi0t =g auleiay ._Uu:uuu._ 252 Jajsely @InNa gT
peay/yIeg 00'08 54 SqIRT 10T Jes] usals Sonpe 352 Jasely sanp| 65
HUNIDTT 00°'0% 73 5|05 “ore/04 “Ust|8uz Jaqunon) s ISsey Jaquwinzng <5
Un #5 0005 as NIrd IRA 'SEIGRE MU B/EX,p A92D @8R Jese Aagay s
Hyun g 00°0S 14 5QIZS VYT ‘Ma|a) S Jaseln Asajao £5

SIOE 106 oy temaned asen taaseln

JUBLULUOT JOPUSA iRsE)IRd AN

suoneddads - g xipuaddy




uun zoy Qc0s 74 qIT ‘'ouedaig) ‘qioH  SSED JAISEIA sy g€
Hun zoy ac'os $T4 gt TunA ‘qIRH  BsedJ:sein gQiaH SE
uun oy oCes aC qIT A ‘qeH  sseDJRlseN g43H e
Hun zey 000s 14 qiT ‘|Iseg ‘gJoH aseD Jse glaH €€
HupPEe ooes oz POg ‘oltue)  9seD JAlseln qiaH €
v/N Qocs ST Mg - sq|E ‘Ageg ‘epnSmay IseD) JalseIn Ay IE
N #S ooos 0% SQIBZ {4 AWNIOA “A,b/E T -8215 54/07 Y2RIg ‘Wnld 85D J3ISeIA wnig 0g
yae3 ores St XUg +pT 89|97 ‘05 ‘Plon ‘Biddesuld  sseduvisey  apddesud 67
HUN#S 00°Ccs 0s 5q|Sp “POST nofue,q ‘Jead aseD I9IseiN Jesd 7
Hun#S 00°0% 0s SqIStr "POST WajLey deay 3seD Jjsen Jesd [z
Hun#s 00°Cs 0s JING SGIST ‘9215 1008 - 0,2 ‘MO||3A Y3EDd  BSED ISR esd 9z
nun PIT 00°0s Q0T $qI0F "10RET eoi0Y) ‘BBURID  9SBDJAISEIN #durip 57
nun PLT 00'cs 00T 8|57 P8R ‘P20YD ‘BBuRI)  IsED JASEN s8urip 2
Hun #s 00'es Qs NG $Y|57 8215 1008 ‘SuliRIEN ISLD USRI SULRIIBN £7
Y/N 00s [1}14 WINWIUIA $Q[ST "SS3[058S UO|BWIIIEM, UGB yoedey uofaIA rard
yaeg 0o'cs 00T SOISZ ‘108 ‘MIPASUOH "UORI =57 Jalsely ugRIN  T7
‘el 0008 00T sqIbE 06 ‘sdnojzue] ‘UclRIN 9SBD ISISEIN VLTETY| [vrd
nn g 0005 00T SQIEXOT "auRUALB|D) UBRURYY  3SEDUSISBIN  UMBpURY 6T
HUN 0ZT 00°0% ST SOIST "10GE P 3seD JSIseN awn 2T
NPT 00708 74 SQIRE IOCFT ‘90104 ‘UOWE]  ase) SRl uowa {1
HUNPZT 00s =14 SGIBE "JOG9T ‘AVOYD 'UOWST  ISED JIISEIA! uows 9T
N IZT 00 0% o1 $q(0T i PWN|OA 32IS SE/9E ‘UNIPMIY 358D J3ISEIAL L ST
nun#s 00°0% qZr SQIST ‘WINIPBIA ‘s53|pass pay ‘adeiy  3seD SSiSelN adeln ¥T
nun#5 00°0% SL SGIBT WNIpaIN '559)pass ussly edrin  asenaalsEN adein £T
yseg 00'0% 0og 1|03SLIG UGN ~ [[BYSWeD qITX8 ‘SOLIBgMEIS ‘ALIBg  I5ED JBISEIAL fiag T
yze3 00°0% 0g HOISL UON - “Z0ZTXZT ‘seluaqyoelg ‘Autag  ased iosen fuiag T
yse3 00°0% S¢T J]O951Q UON - ZOZTXZT ‘saLaqan|g ‘Auag  asen saisen Alag 0T
v/N 00°0% 09 10107 G 5q |57 ‘@114 ‘eueueyg ISED IBISEA eueueq 5
vIN 0008 0s adny 'sq|Sy ‘91194 ‘RUBLRY ISR JBWEN eueu=g 8
¥/N 0008 4] dit uaRJD) ‘sq|ab "BllIad euRUEg SN ITISeN eueueq i
HUMPZT 00°0S S adiy Jeyealg - sq|zz ‘T# 1909 'S5EM ‘OpRIOAY  BsED Jalsein OpPEJOAY 9
¥/N 00705 COE (dno z/T) 205 ZX0OT ‘59205 ‘2lddy  UOIMOd - 2207 addy [
RUNIZT 00°0S SL SQIOP “IXSN PEST ‘YIkug Auuess ‘Bsiddy  aseD) IaIseN atddy "
BuN#s 0003 0ot TVOOT - AXSN PSZT-00T 'Showieq uaplog Biddy  3seD 1a1sen ajddy £
HUNPZT 00'0% [¢0)9 5Q10F 4A%SM 1E9T ‘elen ‘B|ddy 958 U918 aiddy 7
RUN BS 000 QZT TEOOT - XS0 WETT-00T ‘vreg ‘oiddy  ased teseln ajddy T
UDLIWO) JOPUBA uun yeasg yeaug way}  |sesed ei0L {ucndudssp uondiassg way W0y Aodareny | guway
ase) Jad aaug | ased wnwiuy | Jad 9oy | pateusysy ueys uasup u) ypoed
papuaw3 BSE3 TY(LDV JOpuap,

4 uwnjo)y
u1 2y Jupnd
Wi |3 s19ppg

133HS A014d Qi HOANIA -V XiIANIddY
SLORLSIA TOOHDS FISITHVI AHOINOD QYOONOD




Hun#s
HUN#S
/N
Hun #s
Hury #5
Hun #5
RUM #S
W/N
equsz
LN 0T
UUN H#0T
HUN #S
HUN AT
HUNHT
HUN#5
Hun #t
#9
Hun#s
HUN 45
Hun #S
HUN#5
Hun #g
nun #e
peaufyoey
peap/yie3
WUN #OT
Hen 1RET
HUN #S
Hurt g
yoey
UUn #S
HUN &8s
HUT#5
Hun #9
HUN #9
Hun ge
HUN A
uun 1ET
uun 1PTT
HUN 20t

| no'os

23ud |E30) puray|

00°0%
00°0%
0003
00'0%
000%
Co'0%
co0%
0008
0008
0008
000%
000s
00'0s
00'0%
000%
00'0$
00'0%
00°0%
00'08
00°0%
0008
0008
00'0%
0008
000%
0008
00'0%
000%
00°0%
000%
0008
0008
00'0%
00°0%
0008
0008
00705
0008
0008
00°0%

SL
114
SL
Sz
0s
05
014
o
14
St
Qs
08
0s
0T
09
00T

2RRY3RYRIRY

[0

T4

ST
0st
0s
0st
T4

SL

St

S¢
Se
ET4

W07 - ¥0g p|aHd SqI67 "adiy BWIA ‘03ewOo]
sq|5z ‘ediy suls ‘88reT ‘ewioy ‘olRWOL
TwD01-1d1xeT "adeig pay ‘olewoy,

SQI0F ‘OquIng ‘S3UeBI() "0IRIG 183MS

55T “WNIP3A 1YBIRAIS MO|IBA ‘Ysenbs
SQ|9Z WNIpaN TUIYoang udslg ‘ysenbsg
TWI01 - $q10T ‘PRIesd InuIsiing ysenbs
Y207 - Sgisy ‘adie nusenng ‘ysenbs
w07 - 50|15 yoreuids

A28 G108 POTT ‘T 12ssny "vieIod

XBW &-7 ‘UOLIED GI0S “T# 'Y Py '01€104
W/ T PRS ‘jog pay Usdday

(1Pysng 6/1 1) SAIST ‘PaIN ‘|j9a pay “eddag
$q|GT ‘udsID ‘ouadeler

LZ/T paoys isg usalg Jadday

{12usnd 6/1 T} SGIST ‘PAN ‘1138 UsaID ‘Jaddad
WF/T suuainf ‘ysiueds-moga A ‘uop

A7eS 0|05 ‘WNIPAA “YSIUEdS-MozaA VoD
553[83| 2281 (Uoljjeas) ucuo Buuds

4IRS GIST “WnIpaly ‘pay ‘uciuo

SQIOT WNIP3IA "B9UYAA "WOoIYSHI

sq|exy *IAL Funds ‘eonnan

AIed "IBA 5q[ZX8 ‘X, T paddoys ‘Auiewoy ‘aanpien
SQIOt P BUlBWOY ‘B0NHeT

SQIBT BT Y] USAUS ‘Banpe

$q10Z ‘sq010 ueddsy

SqI0S Py8/0L “UsiBuz agunan)

AIed JBA Sq|SXY IS (8/EX, 1 ‘AIS(2D
$QIZS “W2e ‘As[E)

SYIOE 196 "B[OUM JamOolyme)

3INg SQ|ST ‘PalRad Aqeg Joued

"SQITX0T ‘PapPRIYS 510080

HIed "DBA SQISXY NS (B/E X & 10uE)
SqI9Xy 'PAIYS ,B/T - puBlg Me|S 2|00, “BBRGqe)
SQ|0Z ‘Sumod) ‘11030ug

SQIEXT “S13.01] 11020048

sqi5xp ‘pajead alues

35B) YaUNg Q9 ‘AUnd ‘Az|sied

8587 Young 09 ‘yeat-ie|d ‘As|sreq

q|T ‘Arewascy ‘qIaH

133HS 301¥d GQI9 HOANIA VY XIGN3ddV
S1JIMLSIJ TOOHDS F1SITYYI QYOINGD AHOINOD

asen IPISEN
asen JRISEN
asen Jalsen
aseT) JNSEN
SED JAISEIN
5B Jolseln
ase] PSRN
aseD Jaisep
asen Jajsen
asen JIlsEN
ase) Jaisepy
ase7) Ja1seN
25E7) JISEIN
ase) Jaiseny
ase) Jsiseny
35870 JSISLIA
2sE] J5ISEN
¥52) Jeise
ase) Jajsel
ase] Jaisen
ase) 1sise
ase) 1aisey
3580 JRAse|A
a5 Jalsey
ase) Jesey
ase) 1ase iy
ase) Japse
ase] Jaisen
ased Jajsen
ase] Jajsen
35E7) JBISEN
sse] Jalsey
Ise] Jase
ase7) J9)seIA
358D Jalseln
BSED JBISEN
33ED J31SEN
aseD Jalsein
asen Jajsein
asen 1SRN

R0
[T
Glewo)

wep
ysenbsg
ysenbsg
ysenbs
ysenbg
yoeuids
018i0d
olelod
J=ddag
Jadday
Jaddag
Jaddayg
Jadday
uop
uop
uoD
uop
woodusniy
anpa
@anpat
ERlh e
ERIIEY
welddsy
Jaquinang
3[R
Mz
Ismoljnen
jo1E
sjouen
100D
23eqqe)
ijozooug
o0sg
e
qizH
qizH
g4eH

gL
SL
12
€L
L
T
0L
69
29
L9
93
59

€2
[ac)
8
09
65
85
L9
9g
55
s
£5
A
15
05
&
8
oy
9
4

134
44
154

6t
8t
LE



